<u>Registrar (J) (Budget)</u>

May kindly see online application received from Sri Kundan Kishor, Additional District & Sessions Judge, Pratapgarh for seeking permission to take loan of Rs. 25,00,000/- (twenty five lakhs only) without interest from his younger brother.

In his application, Sri Kundan Kishor has stated that he has applied for a plot measuring 300 sq. m., by U.P. Awas Vikas Parishad in Jagriti Vihar (Extension) Yojna no.-11, Meerut for Rs. 78,84,000/- Thus, the officer wants to take an interest free loan of Rs. 25,00,000/- from his younger brother Sri Pradeep Mohan Rai who is posted as Data Manager in HCL Sweden & is a citizen of Sweden. (copy of statement of A/c of his brother can be seen as attachment). Rest of the amount of the proposed plot will be adjusted out of the officer's bank A/c & loan. The officer has requested to kindly grant him permission to take loan without interest of Rs. 25,00,000/- from his younger brother.

In this connection, it is submitted that the relevant rule relating to lending money [Rule 22(1) of the U.P. Government Servant's Conduct Rules, 1956] runs as under: -

22(1): No Government servant shall, except with the previous sanction of the appropriate authority, lend money to any person at interest or in a manner whereby return in money or in kind is charged for paid:

Provided that a Government servant may make an advance of pay to a private servant, or give a loan of a small amount free of interest to personal friend or relative.

May, therefore, if approved, the file be laid before Hon'ble Mr. Justice J.J. Munir, Administrative Judge Pratapgarh for His Lordship's kind perusal and if His Lordship approves:

(1) Sri Kundan Kishor, Additional District & Sessions Judge, Pratapgarh, be permitted to take interest free loan of Rs. 25,00,000/- (twenty five lakhs only) from his younger brother, Sri Pradeep Mohan Rai, as requested, with the condition that transaction shall be made in a proper way i.e. by cheque etc.?

OR

(2) Any other order which His Lordship like to pass.

Munmun Narang S.O.

Meetu Verma A.R.

Hon'ble Mr. Justice J.J. Munir,

Administrative Judge, Pratapgarh

Submitted for kind perusal & orders? Registrar(Judicial)(Budget)